rate of at the date of initial application 11,687

Add: finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 March 2019 9,151

Less: short-term leases not recognised as a liability (1,853)

Less: low-value leases not recognised as a liability (6)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 April 2019 18,979

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 14,280

Non-current lease liabilities 4,699

18,979

(iii)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective

basis as if the new rules had always been applied, adjusted by the amount of any

prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of

financial position as at 31 March 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

1 April 2019

HK$’000

Machinery and equipment 64,256

Motor vehicles 130

Properties 9,961

Total right-of-use assets 74,347

9

(iv)	 The table below summarises the impact on the adoption of HKFRS 16:

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

At 31 March
2019 as

originally
presented

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

At 1 April
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 563,615 (64,386) 499,229

Right-of-use assets – 74,347 74,347

Current assets
Deposits, prepayment and

other receivables 5,852 (340) 5,512

Equity
Reserves 621,716 (207) 621,509

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – non-current portion 3,400 (1,431) 1,969

Lease liabilities – non-current portion – 4,699 4,699

Current liabilities
Borrowings – current portion 92,498 (7,720) 84,778

Lease liabilities – current portion – 14,280 14,280

(v)	 Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as

lessor under operating leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

3	 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue from contracts with customers, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents gross
contract receipts on foundation works and ancillary services in the ordinary course of business.
Revenue recognised is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Foundation works and ancillary services 916,831 452,268